
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

Date: 3 June 2013 

 
Time: 7.30 pm 

Place: Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers District Council 

 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 

Councillors:- B White (Chair) 
M Watkin (Vice-Chair) 
G Derbyshire 
 

S Nelmes 
N Bell 
Sansom 
 

 
 
The Joint Committee welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on 
Part A agenda items. Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against 
each item for not more than three minutes. Details of the procedure and the list for registering 
the wish to speak will be available for a short period before the meeting 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 
Part A - Open to the Public 
 

 1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 2   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

  To receive any disclosures of interest.  
 

 

 3   MINUTES  

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Shared 
Services Committee held on 18 March 2013.  
 

 

 4   RECRUITMENT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND HEAD OF 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

 

  To receive an oral report on the recruitment to these two posts. 
  
 

 

 5   MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE 1 - 14 

  This report gives performance information on the 4th Quarter of 
2012/13. 
  
 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD 
SHARED SERVICES 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 6   ICT TRANSITION UPDATE 15 - 18 

  This report gives an update on the ICT Service Provision. 
  
 

 

 7   REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE 19 - 32 

  This report gives an update on the Revenues and Benefits 
service. 
  
 

 

 8   FUTURE OF THE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 33 - 52 

  This report allows the Joint Committee to consider its successes 
and the lessons learned in order to inform the changes proposed 
by the two councils.  It also considers the advantages and 
disadvantages of moving to a lead authority model. 
  
 

 

 9   DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2012/13 53 - 72 

  This report allows the Committee to consider the Draft Statement 
of Accounts for 2012/13. 
  
 

 

 10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  The Chairman to move:- 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item(s) there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined under the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.” 
If approved the Chairman will ask the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.  
 

 

Part B - Closed to the Public 
 

 11   OTHER BUSINESS  

  If approved under Item 4.  
 

 

 
Members are reminded that meetings of the Joint Committee shall end no later than 
10.30pm unless otherwise agreed by the Joint Committee. 
For more information concerning this agenda please contact the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee, Elwyn Wilson, Democratic Services Manager, Three Rivers District Council, 
Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL. Telephone: 01923 727248.  
E-mail: elwyn.wilson@threerivers.gov.uk  
 



   

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 3 June 2013 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

5 
 

Title: MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE 

Report of: Cathy Watson – Head of Human Resources 
Allan Caton – ICT Client Manager  
Alan Power – Head of Finance 
Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues and Benefits 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report gives performance information for the 4th Quarter of 2012/13. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee notes this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact:  
 
Alan Power – Head of Finance 
Telephone number: 01923 727196 email: alan.power@threerivers.gov.uk 
Allan Caton – ICT Client Manager 
Telephone number: 01923  email: Allan.Caton@watford.gov.uk 
Cathy Watson –
[...]


22 
days 

25.34 
days 

31.89 days ! � � 
 Figure based on 

position as at 
30/09/12. 
Around 5 days less 
than end of 2011/12. 

 Three Rivers DC (RB 03) 
 22  

days 
30.58 
days 

25.68 days � - - 

 Annual Average 
2012/13 

SSRB
6 

Average time to process 
change of circumstances   

Quarterly Revenues & 
Benefits 

 

 Watford BC 
 

8 
days 

13.95 
days 

25.36 days ☺ � � 
  

 Three Rivers DC (RB 04) 
 

8  
days 

6.46 
days 

28.1 days � - - 

 Annual average 
2012/13 

SSRB
7 

New claims – average time 
to process from receipt of all 
information 

Quarterly Revenues & 
Benefits 

 

 Watford BC 
 

15 
days 

11.34 
days 

13.96 days ☺ � � 
 Good and improving 

performance 

 Three Rivers DC  
 

15 days 
13.38  
days 

10.66 days ☺ N/A N/A 
  

 

Key to performance against target 
 

☺   on target or above target 

� not on target but there is no cause for concern at this stage. 

 ! not on target/ more than 10% variance and is a cause for concern. 

P
age 14



   

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 3 June 2013 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

6 
 
Title: ICT TRANSITION UPDATE 

Report of: Allan Caton & Paul Morgan – ICT Client Managers 

 

 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update on the ICT Service Provision.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATION  

2.1 That the report be noted. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact:  

Allan Caton \ Paul Morgan  

telephone number: 01923 727442 \ 01923 727458 

email: allan.caton@watford.gov.uk \ paul.morgan@watford.gov.uk 

 

 

Report approved by:  

Bernard Clarke, Head of Strategic Finance – Watford B.C. 

David Gardner, Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



   

 

 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 Managed Service Update  

3.1.1 

 

 

At the Joint Shared Services Committee in March 2013 Members were updated 
as to the progress of the transitio
[...]
his year’s Audit Plan has been agreed as follows:  

1. IT Vulnerabilities – August 2013 

2. Cyber Risk – September / December 2013 

3. Contract Management – January / March 2013 

3.2.2 A consolidated projects list has been produced which includes all of the audit 
recommendations, CSIS due diligence actions, transformation projects and 
systems implementations along with associated budgets. This has been 
discussed and agreed by the Joint IT Steering Group (ITSG) which consists of 
officers from both councils and senior staff at CSIS.  The ITSG meets regularly to 
discuss progress with projects.  

4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 

Page 16



   

Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 There are no changes to the budget or the efficiency gains already agreed by the 
Joint Committee, Three Rivers District Council or Watford Borough Council as a 
result of this report. 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 None specific to this report. 

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take, 
i.e. to note this report 

4.5 Equalities, Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & 
Environment, Communications & Website and Customer Services 

4.5.1 None specific. 

 

Appendices 

None.   

 

Background Papers 

None. 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



   

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting – 3 June 2013 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

 

7 
 

  

Title: REVENUES AND BENEFITS - UPDATE 

Report of: Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues and Benefits 

  

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report gives an update on the Revenues and Benefits service.  

  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the contents of the report are noted.  

2.2 That the Committee approves the documentation in support o
[...]
 Tax” has resulted in an increase in requests for 
assistance through Discretionary Housing Payments. 

Each request is considered on an individual basis and where there is a need for 
additional financial assistance, this is being offered. If possible, additional 
assistance is offered through Housing teams. 

Expenditure will be monitored and reported to the individual Council’s on a 
quarterly basis. 

Initial figures show that as at 9 May 2013 £10,032 had been paid to Watford 
residents with the total commitment being £27,110 (37 households)  

For Three Rivers the figures are £2900 paid, £12,697 committed (24 households 

3.3 Revenues Performance 

3.3.1 The annual billing process has been completed. Collection Rates at the end of 
April compared to 2012/13 are as follows: 

 

 2012/13 
% 

2013/14 
% 

Watford   

   Council Tax 11.1 11.0 

   Business Rates 13.5 13.3 

Three Rivers   

   Council Tax 10.9 11.0 

   Business Rates 16.4 16.3 

 

Reminders have been issued for those who have not paid the instalment due in 
April on time and these will be followed up with further action should they remain 
unpaid. 

3.4 Soft Market Test 

3.4.1 The Committee is reminded that at its meeting on 24 September 2012 (Minute 
JSS23/12 refers), “Members made comments that they were not in favour of 
outsourcing 100% of the service especially as there would be changes through 
universal credit introduced next year and the fact that the service should 

Page 21



   

concentrate on improving service especially in respect of change of 
circumstances.  Members agreed however that research into outsourcing (soft 
market testing) should be undertaken by the Director of Corporate Resources and 
Governance”.   

3.4.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is a document with which it is proposed to approach 
private sector providers. Officers will also seek to obtain information from Welwyn 
Hatfield Council who have outsourced their revenues and benefits service. 

4.1 Financial 

4.1.1 In
[...]
 
 
Thank you for participating. 

Page 32



  Version 1.1 – August 2008 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 3 June 2013 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

8 
 

Title: FUTURE OF THE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Report of: Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report allows the Joint Committee to consider its successes and the lessons learned 
in order to inform the changes proposed by the two councils. 

1.2 It also considers the advantages and disadvantages of moving to a lead authority model. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 that the Joint Committee notes its successes and lessons learned, as set out in the 
report, and that they be conveyed to the councils to inform any proposed changes. 

2.2 That the Joint Committee notes the two councils’ proposals to abolish the Committee and 
move to a lead authority model, and that the advantages and disadvantages, as set out 
in the report, be conveyed to the councils to inform any proposed changes. 

  
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
telephone number: 01923 776611 
email: david.gardner@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:  
Bernard Clarke – Head of Strategic Finance – Watford B.C. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



  Version 1.1 – August 2008 

 

 
 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 Background 

3.1 At its meeting on 18 March 2013 (Minute JSS47/12 refers), the Joint Committee received 
a report which provided feedback from the two Councils on proposals for the future of the 
Committee. It resolved:- 

that the Director of Corporate Resources and Governance, following consultation with 
senior managers, prepare a report for the Joint Committee meeting on 3 June 2013 
on the advantages and disadvantages of a lead authority model for service 
management, together with other options which are considered viable.  The report 
shall include legal aspects and appropriate case studies to inform the review of 
shared services by both Councils and consideration of proposed changes.  The report 
shall be forwarded to the Resources Policy and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Executive Committee of Three Rivers District Council on 13 June and 24 June 2013 
for comment and approval. 

3.2 Members noted the decisions of the two Councils on the report put to them (Attached as 
Appendix 1).  The Three Rivers representatives stated that their Council’s decision was 
intended to permit their Council’s Resources Policy and Scrutiny Committee and 
Executive Committee to have the opportunity to examine the proposals with their effects 
in detail and to express a view on them before they were put to both Councils for 
adoption. 

3.3 Members recognised the issue of ensuring democratic accountability for any form of 
service governance and that this applied to any form of out-sourced service provision, 
particularly for an authority which received but did not manage the service.  They wished 
to ensure that an alternative arrangement would be viable and requested that the report 
contain case studies involving district/borough authorities for any option recommended.  
The Chairman commented that the Joint Committee had demonstrated that joint working 
had been achieved.  It was acknowledged that whatever model was adopted needed to 
provide for three essential elements, namely democratic control; value for money and 
service quality. 

 The Joint Committee  

 Successes 

3.4 At member level, the Joint Committee has demonstrated that joint working can be a 
success. The four functions delegated to it were charged with achieving resilience, 
savings and improved service. These have been achieved with varying degrees of 
success as set out in the report to the Committee on 18 March 2013 (Attached as 
Appendix 2). 

 Lessons Learned 

3.5 That report also highlighted some of the lessons le
[...]
ll be treated 
as posts to be filled by the lead council. Similarly, there are currently no proposals to 
relocate staff to the premises of the lead authority, although if the opportunity arises this 
should be reconsidered. 

3.11 The Managing Director at Watford will have direct line management responsibility for the 
Head of Human Resources. The Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services at 
Watford will have direct line management responsibility for the Client ICT Managers. The 
shared Director of Finance post will have direct line management responsibility for the 
Heads of Revenues & Benefits and Finance and will co-ordinate collaboration between 
all four shared services. Both councils’ scheme of delegation should reflect these officers’ 
responsibilities for operational matters. 

3.12 A Joint Management Board meeting of the two councils’ management teams will review 
performance. 

 Democratic Accountability - Watford 

3.13 At Watford, for Human Resources and ICT, member accountability would be to the 
portfolio-holder for Shared Services, Democracy & Governance and for non executive 
functions (Human Resources and Audit) to the relevant committee.  

3.14 Both services will be subject to a quarterly review of performance with the Portfolio-
Holder, to which the appropriate Committee Chair at Three Rivers would be invited. 

3.15 The shared Director of Finance will act as a ‘client officer’ in that she will be the first point 
of contact and be expected to handle any day to day issues over Revenues & Benefits 
and Finance service delivery raised by the Portfolio-Holder. 

3.16 All four services will be subject to the Council’s scrutiny arrangements. In this respect, 
the shared Director of Finance will be the principal adviser to members. She will have the 
ability to call on further advice from the heads of Human Resources and the ICT Client 
Managers. The service level agreement will specify that where scrutiny advice is required 
on Revenues & Benef
[...]
gement Board meeting of the two management teams that reviews 
performance and therefrom accountability would be to the relevant Authority 
portfolioholder or for non executive functions (HR and Audit) to the relevant 
committee.  The shared Director of Finance post will co-ordinate collaboration 
between HR, ICT, R&B and Finance.  Where joint political resolution is needed, ad 
hoc meetings of the relevant members will be called. 

 
 As part of sharing the learning of the joint management arrangements, it is also 

proposed that the SSJC undertake a review of its successes and lessons learned to 
inform the above proposed changes. 

 
3. Legal implications 
 
 The process to change the existing SSJC arrangement is not straightforward as 

existing delegations and the assets lodged with the SSJC will need to be reallocated, 
and the financial responsibilities for the services made clear under the remit of the 
relevant authority. If Council agrees the recommendations, work will then commence 
on these issues. It is not proposed that the contracts of employment of staff would be 
changed as a result. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 
 (a) that SSJC undertake a review of its successes and lessons learned to inform 

any proposed changes; 
 
 (b) that SSJC is dissolved from a date to be agreed once legal and financial 

processes are complete. This may be in 2013 or possibly from 1 April 2014 
depending on the legal and administrative processes involved; 

 
 (c) that each authority takes the responsibility for the service identified in 

paragraph (2) above from the effective date determined; and 
 

 (d) that a further report is made to each Full Council meeting once the timing is 
clear so that proper notice of the change is given to the SSJC. 

 

Page 40



  Version 1.1 – August 2008 

 

 
Note:  
 
The above recommendations were agreed un-amended by Watford Borough Council 
 
Three Rivers District Council agreed an amendment to recommendation (b) as follows:- 
 
 (b) t
[...]
ents for Internal Audit. 7 districts, the County Council 
and  the Hertfordshire Police procure audit from SIAS. The lead authority is the County Council. At 
officer level the service is managed by a Board consisting of the County Council’s Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Section 151 officers of the recipient bodies. Member accountability is to the 
relevant committee at each council, i.e. the Audit Committee. 
 
2. Lead Authority Models Generally 
 
It should be remembered that shared services is still in its infancy, Three Rivers and Watford were 
in the vanguard. Officer research has discovered that there are diverse arrangements around the 
country. Some authorities, e.g. Stevenage and East Herts, for their shared revenues and benefits 
service, have adopted a lead authority at officer level and run a Joint Committee. In Kent a lead 
authority model is governed by the East Kent (Joint Arrangements) Committee and the East Kent 
(Joint Scrutiny) Committee, i.e. two joint committees one determining policy and the other 
scrutinising the services.   
 
It should also be noted that, without exception, all of the examples of lead authority models 
researched by officers have TUPE’d staff to the lead authority.  
 

Page 52



 
 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 3 June 2013 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

9 
 

Title: DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2012/13 

Report of: Head of Finance (Shared Services) 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report allows the Committee to consider the Draft Statement of Accounts for 
2012/13. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee seeks any clarification it needs concerning the Draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2012/13. 

2.2 That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies adopted are 
the most appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Alan Power – Head of Finance – Shared Services 
telephone number: 01923 727196 
email: alan.power@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
 
Report approved by:  
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



 
 

 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 Introduction 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 introduced a more sensible 
approach to auditing and approving the annual statement of accounts. Rather than the 
Committee approving the Statement subject to audit prior to 30 June, and receiving the 
auditor’s report before the end of September, with the possibility of having to then re-
approve the Statement, the regulations now state that whilst the accounts still have to be 
completed by 30 June, they are not approved by members before they have been 
audited. This allows amendments to be made and the auditor’s report to be taken into 
account before approval.  

3.2 The Auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’ will be considered by the 
Committee on 23 September 2013.  

3.3 The Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts for 2012/2013 is attached at Appendix 1. 

3.4 Financial Reporting Standard 18 requires the Committee to confirm that it is satisfied that 
the accounting policies adopted are the most appropriate. 

 Key Issues and Interpretation of the Accounting Statements 

3.7 The purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to give interested parties an understanding 
of the Joint Committee’s financial position. It also provides an opportunity to compare 
how the shared services performed financially against the original plan published when 
setting the budgets in February 2012. Members are referred to the Foreword to the 
Statement of Accounts. 

3.8 The Financial Statements have been prepared under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), a statutory accounting framework which has replaced the United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (UK GAAP).  

 Summary of Financial Position 

3.9 The table below compares the original esti
[...]
he United Kingdom 2012/13 and the Service Reporting Code of Practice

2012/13, supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The accounting

convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost, modified by

the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial instruments.

The Statement of Accounting Policies explains the basis for the recognition, measurement

and disclosure of transactions and other events in the Accounts.

The policies adopted for Shared Services by Three Rivers and Watford Councils is to

charge costs directly to partner councils. 

 2012-13 SS Statement of Accounts - 8 -
Page 66



2.

2011/12 2012/13

£000s £000s

1,470 Information Technology (1,436)

1,533 Finance (1,420)

695 Human Resources (719)

2,966 Revenues & Benefits (3,161)

6,664 Net Shared Services (6,736)

(2,597) Three Rivers District Council Contribution (2,623)

(4,067) Watford Borough Council Contribution (4,113)

(6,664) Total Funding (6,736)

0 Net Expenditure Less Funding (13,472)

0 Surplus/Deficit Shared Services (13,472)

3. Local Authorities Goods and Services Act 1970

The Shared Service provides HR support to the West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee. 

FUNDING

Reconciliation of Service Income and Expenditure to Cost of Services in the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

As the shared service accounts do not include any adjustments under Statute, the figures

presented to the Joint Committee agree to those shown on the face of the Comprehensive

Income and Expenditure Account, so no reconciliation of the figures is required.

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Amounts Reported for Resource Allocation Decisions

The analysis of income and expenditure by service on the face of the Comprehensive

Income and Expenditure Statement is that specified by the Best Value Accounting Code of

Practice. However decisions about resource allocation are taken by the Joint Committee on

the basis of budget reports analysed across services, as below:

SERVICE AREA

 2012-13 SS Statement of Accounts - 9 -
Page 67



NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.

5. Debtors

Balance at Balance at 

31 March 12 31 March 13

£000s £000s

178 Sundry Debtors 31

178 31

The Shared Service considers that the carrying amount of trade and other debtors

approximates to their fair value.

The Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee has been established

under the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local Government Act 2000. The

Agreement between the two councils was to establish and facilitate the joint delivery of

certain functions in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. The Joint Committee is

empowered to arrange for the discharge of these functions. Three Rivers and Watford

councils have each nominated three Members with full voting rights to the Joint

Committee.

There is no provision for bad debts, as all of the debts are less than a year old.

! its chief officers; and

! its pension fund.

Related parties to the Joint Committee would include:

! central government;

! its councillors;

! local authorities and other bodies precepting or levying demands on the council tax;

Related Parties

The Shared Service is required to disclose material transactions with related parties -

bodies or individuals that have the potential to control or influence the Joint Committee or

to be controlled or influenced by the Joint Committee. Disclosure of these transactions in

this Statement of Accounts allows the readers to assess the extent to which the Joint

Committee might have been constrained in its ability to operate independently or might

have secured the ability to limit another party's ability to bargain freely with the Joint

Committee.

A related party transaction is the transfer of assets or liabilities or the performance of

services by, to, or for a related party irrespective of whether a charge is made.

 2012-13 SS Statement of Accounts -

Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1-  

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee held in 
the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers District Council, on 3 June 2013 7.30 pm to 9.01 pm 

 
Present: Councillors B White (Chair), N Bell, I Sharpe (In place of G Derbyshire),  

S Nelmes and D Sansom 
 

 
Officers: David Gardner -

  
Phil Adlard - 
Bernard Clarke  - 
Allan Caton  - 
Paul Morgan  - 
Cathy Watson  - 
Elwyn Wilson  - 

Director of Corporate Resources and 
Governance 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Head of Strategic Finance 
ICT Client Manager 
ICT Client Manager 
Head of Human Resources 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors George Derbyshire and Mark Watkin. 
 
 
JSS1/13 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
None received.   
 

JSS2/13 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Shared Services Committee held on 18 
March 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

JSS3/13 RECRUITMENT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND HEAD OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Finance informed Members that Cathy 
Watson who had been employed by Watford Borough Council for the last five 
years had been appointed Head of Human Resources and Joanne Wagstaffe (at 
present Director of Finance with Wyre Borough Council) had been appointed 
Director of Finance (Shared Section 151 Officer). 
 
Arrangements were in place for a smooth handover to the new Director of 
Finance. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Cathy Watson to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the appointment of Cathy Watson as Head of Human Resources and 
Joanne Wagstaffe as Director of Finance (Shared 151 Officer) be noted. 
 
 



 
- 2-  

JSS4/13 MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE  
 
This report gave performance information for the 4th Quarter of 2012/13. 
 
Officers highlighted the following areas: 
 
Human Resources 
 
The Committee noted that in respect of sickness absence Watford was 8.63 
days per employee but that would reduce when services had been outsourced.  
There had also been a reduction in sickness rates in Revenues and Benefits.  
The figure of 5.9 for Three Rivers was one of the best in Hertfordshire. 
 
ICT 
 
The Committee noted that ICT had been transferred to Capita on 20 May 2013.  
All permanent staff had been the subject of TUPE.  At present ICT was working 
through the priority list of projects. 
 
Revenue and Benefits 
 
The Committee noted the improving position concerning the time taken to 
process Benefit applications although there had been a reduction in performance 
since May.  In respect of Revenues 3,000 reminder letters had been sent to 
Watford residents and 1,900 in respect of Three Rivers residents.  In reply to a 
question from the Chairman, the Head of Revenues and Benefits stated that the 
Atlas IT system provided greater notification from the Department of Works and 
Pensions to changes in Benefits and therefore more accuracy when allocating 
Benefits.  In reply to a request from Councillor David Sansom the Head of 
Revenue and Benefits undertook to provide information on the background to the 
Performance Indicators. 
 
Finance 
 
The Committee noted that the Performance Indicators for Finance  were 
satisfactory and in respect of Treasury Management issues also noted that 
Watford Borough used the Co-operative Bank.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the performance reports for the fourth quarter of 2012/13 be noted. 
 

JSS5/13 ICT TRANSITION UPDATE  
 
This report provided an update on the ICT Service Provision. 
 
Members noted that due to the transfer to Capita a new Disaster Recovery and 
Business Continuity Plan would be implemented from September as physical 
equipment would now be based in Wiltshire. 
 



 
- 3-  

RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  that the information provided on the progress of work be noted; and 
 
(2) that a report be submitted to the meeting of the Committee in September 

on the revised Disaster Recovery Procedure following the transfer to 
Capita. 

 
JSS6/13 REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE  

 
This report gave an update on the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 
Members noted the documentation relating to Soft Market testing in respect of 
Revenue and Benefits.  However the Committee was of the opinion that such 
testing should not divert resources from the main priority of officers improving the 
Benefits Service. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  that the contents of the report are noted; and  
 
(2) that the Committee approves the documentation in support of a soft market 

testing but that soft market testing should not impinge on the priority of 
improving the performance of the Benefits Section. 

 
JSS7/13 FUTURE OF THE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
This report allowed the Joint Committee to consider its successes and the 
lessons learned in order for it to inform the changes proposed by the two 
councils. 
 
It also considered the advantages and disadvantages of moving to a lead 
authority model. 
 
The Committee noted the risks associated with being a lead authority if the 
situation changed, for example greater volume of Benefit Claims than resources 
available for or costed. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Governance stated these aspects 
would be covered by the Service Level Agreement. 
 
The Committee agreed with the proposals to abolish the Joint Shared Services 
Committee but not before 1 April 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) that the Joint Committee notes its successes and lessons learned, as set 

out in the report, and that they be conveyed to the councils to inform any 
proposed changes; and 

 



 
- 4-  

(2)  that the Joint Committee notes the two councils’ proposals to abolish the 
Committee and to move to a lead authority model, and that the advantages 
and disadvantages, as set out in the report, be conveyed to the councils to 
inform any proposed changes, any changes to be implemented from 1 April 
2014. 

 
JSS8/13 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2012/13  

 
This report allowed the Committee to consider the Draft Statement of Accounts 
for 2012/13. 
 
Amendments to the Draft Statement were circulated at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) that the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting policies 

adopted are the most appropriate; and 
 
(2) that the following amendments to the draft Statement of Accounts be noted: 

- 
 
 - Page 56 – amend to read: 
 Eeconomic climate.  The Joint Committee approved increased budgets 

during the year and the two councils independently received government 
grants to meet additional burdens placed on the revenues and benefits 
service.  In ICT the E 

 
 - Page 61 – amend to read: 
 
 NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
2. Amounts Reported for Resource Allocation Decisions 
 
 The analysis of income and expenditure by service on the face of the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is that specified by the 
Best Value Accounting Code of Practice. However decisions about 
resource allocation are taken by the Joint Committee on the basis of 
budget reports analysed across services, as below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
- 5-  

2011/12 

£000s 

SERVICE AREA 2012/13 
£000S 

 
1,470 
1,533 

695 
2,966 

 
Information Technology 
Finance 
Human Resources 
Revenues and Benefits 
 
Net Shared Services 

 
1,436 
1,420 

719 
3,161 

6,664 6,736 

  

 FUNDING  

 
(2,597) 
(4,067) 

 

 
Three Rivers District Council Contribution 
Watford Borough Council Contribution 
 
Total Funding 

 
(2,623) 
(4,113) 

 

(6,664)  (6,736) 

  

 
0 

 
 

 
Net Expenditure Less Funding 
 
 
Surplus/Deficit Shared Services 

 
0 

 
 

0 0 

  

 
 Reconciliation of Service Income and Expenditure to Cost of Services 

in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
 
 As the shared service accounts to not include any adjustments under 

Statute, the figures presented to the Joint Committee agree to those shown 
on the face of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account, so no 
reconciliation of the figures is required. 

 
JSS9/13 HEAD OF STRATEGIC FINANCE (WATFORD)  / DIRECTOR OF 

CORPORATE RESOURCES AND GOVERNANCE (THREE RIVERS)  
 
The Joint Committee thanked Bernard Clarke and David Gardner for their hard 
work in respect of Shared Services, in view of their pending retirements. 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 


